
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE 
AND CRIME PANEL 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2021  
TIME: 1:00 pm 
PLACE: Committee room G01 and G02 at City Hall 
 
 
Members of the Panel 
Councillor Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor Master (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Clair, Cutkelvin, Graham, Harper-Davies, Loydall, Mullaney, 
Phillimore, Stephenson, Whelband and Woodman and City Mayor Sir Peter 
Soulsby. 
 
Independent Members 
Mr Keith Culverwell 
Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani 
 
Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the 
items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
Anita James (Democratic Support Officer), 

Tel: 0116 4546358, e-mail: committees@leicester.gov.uk 
Leicester City Council, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, City Hall, 115 Charles Street 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, and Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 
Due to COVID 19, public access in person is limited to ensure social distancing. We would 
encourage you to view the meeting online but if you wish to attend in person, you are required to 
contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for public 
attendance. A guide to attending public meetings can be found on the Decisions, meetings and 
minutes page of the Council website. 
Members of the public can follow a live stream of the meeting on the Council’s website at 
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by contacting us using the details below. 
To hold this meeting in as Covid
[...]
publici. 
tv/core/portal/home 
 
An archive copy of the webcast will normally be available on the Council’s website 
within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link: - 
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
If the emergency alarm sounds during the meeting you must evacuate the building 
immediately by the nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the 
Ramada Encore Hotel on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. 
Please try to maintain social distancing where practically possible. Further 
instructions will then be given. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members will be asked to declare any interests they have in the business on 
the agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING:  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 29th July 2021 and 13th September 2021 
are attached and Members will be asked to confirm they are an accurate 
record.  
 

4. PROGRESS AGAINST ACTIONS OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS (NOT COVERED ELSEWHERE ON THE 
AGENDA)  

 

 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 

 None received.  
 

6. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
STRATEGY  

 

Appendix B 



 

 Members to receive a report outlining the Police and Crime Commissioners 
new governance and accountability arrangements and the approach to be 
taken around performance management arrangements and holding the force to 
account. 
 
Members will be asked to comment on and note the contents of the report.  
 

7. EMERGENCY SERVICES NETWORK UPDATE  
 

Appendix C 

 Members to receive an update on the Emergency Services Network including 
details of the potential financial implications as the programme progresses. 
 
Members will be asked to comment on the contents of the report.  
 

8. INDEPENDENT CUSTODY VISITING SCHEME 
ANNUAL REPORT  

 

Appendix D 

 Members to receive the annual report of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
Independent Custody Visiting Scheme 2020/21 covering the period from 1st 
April 2020 to 31st March 2021. 
 
Members will be asked to discuss and note the contents of the report.  
 

9. CEO/CFO RECRUITMENT  
 

Appendix E 

 Members to receive an update on the expected recruitment timescales for the 
CEO and CFO positions within the Leicestershire Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner (OPCC). 
 
Members will be asked to comment and note the contents of the report.  
 

10. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION UPDATE  
 

Appendix F 

 Members to receive a further update report on recruitment providing context 
with regards to gender, sexual orientation and the aspirations that 1 in 4 new 
joiners to Leicestershire Police self-identify as BAME for analytical purposes. 
 
Members will be asked to note the contents of the report.  
 

11. OPCC ETHICS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 

 Members to receive a verbal update about the OPCC Ethics Committee Annual 
Report.  
 

12. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL INDEPENDENT 
MEMBER STATUS  

 

Appendix G 

 Members to receive a report for the purpose of considering Independent 
Members status in view of their terms being due to expire on 31 December 
2021. 



 

 
Members will be asked to consider the report and agree to undertake a 
recruitment process.  
 

13. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix H 

 Members to note the ongoing work programme.  
 

14. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

15. NEXT MEETING  
 

 

 Thursday 2nd December 2021 at 1pm. Location to be confirmed.  
 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 29 JULY 2021 at 2:00 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor Master (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

City Mayor Soulsby Cllr Clair Cllr Woodman 
Cllr Cutkelvin Ms M Lalani Cllr Loydall 
Cllr Harper-Davies Cllr Mullaney Cllr Phillimore 
Cllr Stephenson Cllr Whelband Mr K Culverwell 
   

 

In Attendance: 
Rupert Matthews – Police and Crime Commissioner 

Also Present: 
Simon Down – Acting Chief Executive Officer 

Paul Dawkins - Chief Finance Officer 
Anita James            Senior Democratic Support Officer 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

14. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
 The Chair welcomed those present and led introductions. 

 
15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received and accepted from Cllr Malise Graham; 

Kamal Adatia Monitoring Officer and Chief Constable Simon Cole. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to disclose any pecuniary or other interest they may have 

in the business on the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

17. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING: 24TH JUNE 2021 
 

 

1

Appendix A



 

 The Chair advised that future agendas would include a item “progress against 
actions of previous meetings” to allow for updates on outstanding matters. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2021 be 
confirmed as an accurate record. 

 
18. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions submitted. 

 
19. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONERS ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 
 
 Members of the Panel considered the draft Police and Crime Commissioner’s 

Annual Report 2020-21 that summarised the key developments over the 
course of the year in relation to the work of the previous PCC Lord Bach. 
 
It was noted that the final version would incorporate the content of this report 
into a consistent format style and design suitable for a public facing document. 
 
It was agreed that further detail of the Trauma Informed Strategy be provided to 
a future meeting. 
 
Members of the Panel commented that the report included a lot of statistics and 
suggested that it would be helpful to see more information in future that 
explained increases in the data such as around the number of incidents or 
reports. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the PCC’s Annual Report 2020-21 be supported, 
subject to comments made by the Panel; 

2. Tha
[...]
ad gone up was sought and 
detail of what was being done to address that requested in future 
reports. 

 An executive summary was requested in future reports to provide key 
highlights and to draw out one or two areas for more detail and context. 

 That the data for missing people would be more helpful if it were specific 
with a breakdown into children and adults. 

 Clarification about the violence with injury offences data was sought and 
whether that included the statistics for domestic violence. It was also 
suggested it would be helpful to see if there were patterns in types of 
offences occurring in certain settings, times of day etc to enable better 
scrutiny e.g. if victims were known to perpetrators for instance in 
homicide cases as well as violence with injury offences.  

 
Officers confirmed that domestic abuse was included within the violence with 
injury data and agreed to provide a percentage of the violence with injury that 
were from domestic abuse in future performance reports.  
 
There was a brief discussion around adverse childhood experiences, as well as 
the relationship or drugs and alcohol migrating through the public domain into 
domestic violence and whether there was any correlation to the data. 
Reference was also made to the Violence Reduction Network and the Trauma 
Informed Strategy. 
 

3



 

The Chair noted the contents of the report and asked the comments of the 
panel to be taken into consideration for future reporting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the contents of the report be noted; 
2. That future reports take account of the suggestions and comments for 

improvement above; 
3. That a report providing greater detail on domestic abuse, addressing the 

points raised and how it impacts on other offences be brought to a future 
meeting. 

 
 

22. RECRUITMENT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 Members of the Panel considered a report providing further details around the 

recruitment and retention of police officers funded through the National 
Programme and those precept funded. 
 
During discussion it was noted that although the report was on recruitment 
progress it provided no details about new female intake or BAME intake and it 
was requested this information be provided in future reports or updates on 
recruitment. 
 
Clarification was sought on the number of PCSO’s to be accounted for in the 
pre-cept for 2020-21. Officers referred to points 11 and 12 within the report to 
confirm the numbers being recruited across 2020-21 and into 2022 and 
confirmed that the additional 20 PCSO’s had already been recruited. 
 
It was noted that in terms of the National Programme for 2020-21, £2.5m of 
grant was dependent on recruiting the additional 89 officers and that target had 
been met and the grant secured. The force was now on track to recruit the 
number for this year (88) and that would then secure the associated grant 
funding of £1.5m for that too. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
2. That the Chief Finance Officer provide a full written response in relation 

to the recruitment of additional PCSO’s funded through the pre-cept. 
 
 

23. THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONERS MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
PLAN 

 
 Members of the Panel received a report updating on the Medium Term 

Financial Plan (MTFP) and advising on the current context, assumptions, and 
underlying risks in relation to the MTFP. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner Rupert Matthews (PCC) introduced the 

4



 

report and reminded Members of the statement he made on 24 June 2021 in 
which he set out his concerns about the long term sustainability of the Police 
budget and the forecast large deficit for financial year 2024/25. 
 
The PCC explained that where his predecessor was prepared to take a 
legitimate risk in terms of forecasting, this PCC had a more cautious approach 
and was not prepared to take those same risks. The PCC informed that there 
were different indicat
[...]
e, Cllr Kevin Loydall, Cllr Piara Singh Clair and 
Cllr Lucy Stephenson. 

 
26. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
  Budget review update to be included at December meeting. 

 

8



 

 Police and Crime Plan – a first draft would be shared with Members 
outside this meeting. It was intended that public consultation would 
begin at end September. 
 

RESOLVED: 
1. That a Budget Review item be included on the agenda at the 

December meeting. 
2. That a special meeting of the Police and Crime Panel be 

convened early September 2021, to consider and comment 
upon the draft Police and Crime Plan before the public 
consultation. 

 
27. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 To note the next ordinary meeting scheduled on Thursday 30th September 

2021 at 1pm. 
 

28. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 The Chair thanked those present for their contributions to the meeting. 

 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 4.02pm. 
 

9





 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Special Meeting of the 
LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
Held: MONDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2021 at 12:30 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
Councillor Taylor (Chair) 

Councillor Master (Vice-Chair) 
  
 

 

City Mayor Soulsby Cllr Clair Cllr Woodman 
Cllr Cutkelvin Ms M Lalani Cllr Loydall 
Cllr Harper-Davies Cllr Mullaney Cllr Phillimore 
Cllr Graham  Mr K Culverwell 
   

 

In Attendance: 
Rupert Matthews – Police and Crime Commissioner 

 
Also Present: 

Simon Down – Acting Chief Executive Officer 
Paul Dawkins - Chief Finance Officer 
Lizzie Starr – Performance Manager 

Anita James - Senior Democratic Support Officer 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Lucy Stephenson and Cllr 

Stephen Whelband. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to disclose any pecuniary or other interest they may have 

in the business on the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

31. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 RESOLVED: 

That the press and public 
[...]
A
By virtue of 
Rule 1 of Part 4B of the Council's Constitution
(Access to Information Rules)





 

 

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY STRATEGY 
 

THURSDAY 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 – 1:00 p.m. 

LIZZIE STARR, PERFORMANCE MANAGER, OFFICE OF POLICE AND 
CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide the Panel with an update of the Accountability and Governance 
strategy for the oversight of Leicestershire Police and The Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. 

 
Recommendation 

 

2. The Panel is recommended to discuss and comment:- 
 

a. The new governance and accountability arrangements; and 
b. note the contents and direction of travel included in the report 

 
Background 

 

3. At the request of the Police and Crime Commissioner, the Performance 
Manager has developed a new strategy in which the Police and Crime 
Commissioner will hold the force to account. This has been designed to 
strengthen the existing internal performance management arrangements and 
improve the transparency around the accountability process. 

 
4. The strategy is a work in progress and will be developed further and aligned to 

the Force Strategic Performance Board structure by the Performance Manager, 
in consultation with Leicestershire Police. 

 
5. The Corporate Governance and Accountability Strategy is attached in full as 

Appendix 1. 
 

Attachments: 
Appendix 1: Corporate Governance and Accountability Strategy 

 

Implications 
Financial : None 
Legal : The Governance and Accountability provides the means and forum for the 
Commissioner to hold the Chief Constable to account which is a statutory requirement the 
role. 

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR 
LEICESTERSHIRE 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

Report Of 

Subject 

Date 

Author 

19

Appendix B



Equality Impact Assessment : None 
Risks and Impact : None 
Link to Police and Crime Plan : The delivery of the Plan will be monito
[...]
nce, the Force supported option (iii) above.   Testing is going very well 
and early indications are that an improved, stable, reliable, fit for purpose 
network/service will be delivered to the 3ES community providing an integrated, safe 
and efficient state of the art communications platform. 

Implications 

Financial 

 
The national ESN business case has only recently been released having been signed off by 
Government. ESN ultimately will deliver savings compared to maintaining the status quo. 
These projected savings are rather long term and in the context of our Medium-Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) will result in short term additional costs as reflected below. 
Until the detail of that revised business case is reviewed by the Regional and Leicestershire 
Teams, the impact on the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) still cannot be assessed 
accurately. The current MTFP is based on the national transition to ESN being delayed until 
the latter part of 2021/22. A revenue provision of £0.3m has been included in the budget for 
2021/22 onwards and a capital provision of £0.6m for 2021/22, rising to £5.2m in 2022/23. 
The costs were based on the latest national and regional estimates in December 2020. It is 
highly likely that the cost of the project will be higher than currently estimated and will be 
revised as and when more detail becomes available. 

 
Funding is to include but is not limited to, provision for hand held and vehicle mounted 
devices/accessories/licenses/SIM’s and incidentals; control room upgrades/installations and 
innovations; infrastructure and network implications; training and development; maintenance 
and Business as Usual costs and refresh costs over the coming years. 
It is important to note the Settlement confirmed no extra funding will be provided to PCCs to 
meet the future revenue and capital costs of ESN. This therefore represents a significant 
financial risk. 
Regional and local meetings are scheduled for an updated and informed refr
[...]
 vulnerabilities.” 

 

 Custody record stated “Spoken to Detained Person at door very agitated and 
angry. Magazine provided to try and help calm him down. Has been throwing water 
under door, water turned off to prevent flooding. I have informed him it’s not going 
back on until he calms down as he will flood the suite. Water turned back on after 
1.5 hours and turned back off overnight.” 

57





 
 

 

THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR LEICESTERSHIRE 
 

CEO AND CFO RECRUITMENT 
 

THURSDAY 30 SEPTEMBER, 2021 – 1:00 p.m. 
 

SIMON DOWN – ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
 

1. To provide an update to panel on the expected recruitment timescales for the CEO 
and CFO positions within the Leicestershire Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC). 

 

Recommendation 
 

2. The Panel are recommended to note the contents of the report. 
 

Background 
 

3. The PCC, in considering the delivery of his forthcoming Police and Crime Plan, has 
restructured his office. 

 
4. The OPCC are therefore recruiting to a number of posts including the Chief Executive 

Officer (CEO) and Chief Finance Officer (CFO) posts, both of which will require a 
confirmatory hearing with the panel. 

 
Restructure 

 

5. The previous roles of Chief Executive and Executive Director have been merged into 
that of Chief Executive Officer which provides a more streamlined approach to 
leadership of the organisation and the Monitoring Officer role. 

 

6. The role of Chief Finance Officer has been reinstated having been delivered in an 
interim capacity by Paul Dawkins who is also the Force’s Assistant Chief Officer 
(Finance and Resources) which is in line with previous administrations and provides 
full financial assurance. 

 

7. The Performance Manager role has been elevated to a Head of Performance role to 
take on an expanded team and to better hold both the force and external 
commissioned providers to account. 

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICES

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 at 1:00 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 
   

Councillor Master (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Clair 
Councillor Graham 
Councillor Loydall 
Councillor Phillimore 
Councillor Whelband 
City Mayor Soulsby 
 

Councillor Harper-Davies 
Councillor Mullaney 
Councillor Stephenson 
Councillor Woodman 
Mr Keith Culverwell 
Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani 

 
In Attendance: 

Rupert Matthews – Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

Also Present: 
Simon Down – Acting Chief Executive Officer OPCC 
Paul Dawkins – Chief Finance Officer Force/OPCC 

Lizzie Starr – Performance Officer OPCC 
Kamal Adatia – Monitoring Officer 

Anita James – Senior Democratic Support Officer 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
35. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
 The Vice-Chair assumed the Chair for the meeting, welcomed those present 

and led introductions. 
 

36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received and accepted from Cllr Taylor (Chair) and 

Cllr Cutkelvin. 
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to disclose any pecuniary or other interest they may have 

 



 

in the business on the agenda. 
 
There were no such declarations. 
 

38. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING: 
 
 Noted that Item 29 Apologies for absence of the minutes13 September 2021 

erroneously referred to Cllr Stephen Whelband and this should be corrected to 
read Cllr Simon Whelband 
 
RESOLVED: 

That subject to the amendment above the minutes of the 
meetings held on 29th July 2021 and 13th September 2021 be 
confirmed as an accurate record. 

 
39. PROGRESS AGAINST ACTIONS OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (NOT 

COVERED ELSEWHERE ON THE AGENDA) 
 
 Item 22 Recruitment Progress Report (29/7/21) 

It was noted that the Chief Finance Officer had circulated further information 
regarding the recruitment of additional PCSO’s funded through the pre-cept as 
requested. 
 
Item 23 The Police and Crime Commissioners Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) (29/7/21) 
The PCC briefly updated the panel that the team from the Home Office had 
visited and that meeting was productive, concerns had been outlined along with 
the approach to risk and assumptions in the MTFP together with some potential 
changes.  
The Home Office advised they would review the documentation shared and 
would write to the PCC and Chief Constable imminently to advise outcomes 
and next steps. 
 
AGREED: 

That an update on the MTFP and outcomes of Home Office 
review be brought to the December meeting. 

 
40. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None received. 

 
41. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY STRATEGY 
 
 Members of the Panel considered a report outlining the Police and Crime 

Commissioners new governance and accountability arrangements and the 
approach to be taken around performance management arrangements and 
holding the force to account. 
 
Lizzie Starr, Performance Manager explained the aim in future would be to 
report to the panel on the way in which the PCC was holding the Chief 



 

Constable to account and that the new strategy had been designed to 
strengthen existing internal performance management arrangements and 
improve transparency and accountability. 
 
It was noted that the new strategy was still being developed and would be set 
around a number of key principles aligned to the Force Strategic Performance 
Board structure. 
 
The PCC advised that a newly formed Corporate Governance Board would 
meet once every two months and the PCC would report to the panel about that; 
information and reports generated by the Governance and Accountability 
Strategy would also be shared with the panel in a timely manner to enable the 
panel to fulfil its oversight functions with regard to the PCC. 
 
Referring to the role of a Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner (DPCC) the 
PCC clarified that he was not currently in the process of recruiting to that 
position. His view was this could be a valuable asset but only if filling a gap. 
The PCC was still developing in the role of PCC and considering the skills and 
attributes that would be needed for a deputy. It was noted there was talk 
nationally of fire responsibilities being added to all PCC’s and that might impact 
on skills sets needed too. 
 
1.14pm Ms M Lalani joined the meeting. 
 
There was some concern that in the sudden absence of the PCC the situation 
could become complicated if there were no deputy in post. The PCC advised 
that in the event of the PCC being absent the Chief Executive of the OPCC 
was able to deputise for the PCC in certain circumstances including where 
there was no DPCC. It was advised that there was no provision in the current 
budget for a DPCC but if plans to recruit to that position emerged over the 
coming months details of that financial element would be brought to the panel. 
 
Responding to a query about performance data, it was noted that future 
performance reports would be amended to fit the new corporate structure of the 
OPCC rather than the quarterly reports that were seen previously. Assurance 
was also given that if panel members wanted to see a particular data set that 
would be shared. 
 
The Vice-Chair welcomed sight of the new style performance reporting to future 
meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the new governance and accountability arrangements 
and the contents of the report be noted. 

2. That a performance management report for the Force and 
OPCC be brought to the next meeting. 

 
42. EMERGENCY SERVICES NETWORK UPDATE 
 
 Members of the Panel considered an update on the Emergency Services 



 

Network (ESN) including details of the potential financial implications as the 
programme progresses. 
 
Simon Down Acting Chief Executive OPCC, introduced the report explaining 
that ESN was the new system intended to replace the current Airwave radio 
system. All forces and emergency services were expected to adopt the new 
system once it was fit for purpose. This was a nationally driven programme with 
an expectation of long term savings although over the short term there would 
be additional cost. Transition between systems would take some time from 
when the programme was expected to start in 2024. 
 
It was noted that investment in ESN was already apparent with a revenue 
provision of £0.3m included in the budget for 2021/22 onwards and a capital 
provision of £0.6m rising to £5.2m in 2022/23. Further information on financial 
projections was still to be provided by the Home Office which would be shared 
at future updates. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That further updates on the Emergency Services Network (ESN) 
programme be provided to the panel as the programme 
progresses. 

 
43. INDEPENDENT CUSTODY VISITING SCHEME ANNUAL REPORT 
 
 Members of the Panel considered the annual report of the Police and Crime 

Commissioners Independent Custody Visiting Scheme 2020/21 which covered 
the period from 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021. 
 
The PCC expressed his gratitude to the independent custody visitors, who had 
continued the visiting scheme throughout the pandemic. It was noted the PCC 
had also attended one of their visits and was very impressed by the visitors’ 
and custody suite processes. 
 
Members welcomed the comprehensive report and noted the contents. 
Members agreed that an expression of their thanks for undertaking this 
important role should be sent to the Independent Custody Visitor volunteers. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Chair/Vice-Chair write to the Independent Custody 
Visitor volunteers to thank them for their diligence. 

 
44. CEO/CFO RECRUITMENT 
 
 Members of the Panel received an update on the expected recruitment 

timescales for the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and Chief Finance Officer 
(CFO) positions within the Leicestershire Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC).  
 
It was noted that a restructuring exercise was being undertaken at the OPCC, 
this included the merger of the roles of Chief Executive Officer and Executive 



 

Director to provide a streamlined approach to leadership of the organisation. 
The role of Chief Finance Officer had also been reinstated to provide full 
financial assurance. Recruitment processes had begun, adverts posted where 
posts were not already filled through redeployment and recruitment panels 
were being finalised. 
 
A request was made for more details of the restructuring of the OPCC was 
requested to give context to the changes taking place. The PCC informed 
Members that the previous structure was available on the PCC website, 
however advice from HR was that the current/proposed structure could not yet 
be made public as it was still subject to consultation and/or discussion with 
staff. 
 
Members of the Panel understood the sensitivities around people in post 
however, the point was made that they were all familiar with changes in staffing 
structures and there was no reason why the structure that the PCC aspired to 
could not be shared. The PCC gave an assurance that he would share the 
proposed structure once he was able to do so.  
 
Concerns were expressed that the restructure seemed to be very top heavy 
with a lot of strategic posts being created. There was also concern about the 
impact on the community engagement post which was seen as a fundamental 
role. The PCC replied that the structure would make more sense when he was 
able to fully share the details of that. 
 
In terms of the recruitment campaigns, it was suggested there was a lot of 
rhetoric around “diverse recruitment campaigns” and queried what the PCC 
was doing to ensure that. The PCC responded that the interview panels for 
each post had received careful attention to ensure such things as gender 
balance and that different types of people were being represented on the panel 
i.e. ethnic make-up; as far as advertising that was largely guided by HR but 
adverts had also gone out on social media to be as widespread as possible.  
The PCC confirmed everybody involved in the interview panels would receive 
training in recruitment to ensure they were fully up to date in their interviewing 
approach. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the current and proposed staffing structure chart of the 
OPCC be shared with Members of the Panel as soon as possible. 

 
45. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION UPDATE 
 
 Members of the Panel considered an update report on recruitment and 

retention which provided more context with regards to gender, sexual 
orientation and the aspiration that one in four new joiners to the Leicestershire 
Police force self-identify as Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) for 
analytical purposes. 
 
The PCC explained that it was his belief the force should be representative of 
the population and this was an interim report to provide a situation update 



 

whilst further data was pulled together and assimilated. 
 
Simon Down, Acting Chief Executive explained the one in four commitment and 
how the OPCC were trying to understand in more detail the breakdown of 
ethnicity, this was being done in consultation with HR colleagues, however 
there was caution around this as there was some concern that data could lead 
to identification of individuals. It was hoped a future report could delve more 
into the data, look at sub-categories of ethnicity etc and provide a breakdown of 
the police family. 
 
Members welcomed the report. Members asked that future consideration be 
given to how this data panned out across the county and to compare that 
against data for crime and any reductions in crime. 
 
Members recalled being informed previously that the next three to five years 
would see large numbers of officer retirements which would impact on 
experience of officers coming through.  It was noted that this report did not 
refer to officer retirement. The Acting Chief Executive explained that the 
number of people retiring had not been at as high a level as was previously 
anticipated however there was an onward process in place for recruiting which 
included replacing those retiring or progressing in the organisation.  
 
Regarding diverse recruitment, it was suggested that the PCC should have 
regard to a recent case involving Cheshire police force especially around 
lessons learned and making sure the same mistakes were not made here, so 
that the recruitment process was fair and equitable for all and protects the force 
and OPCC from future allegations. Members also highlighted the importance of 
close scrutiny of recruitment processes in light of the recent Sarah Everard 
case. It was confirmed that the OPCC continued to work with HR to ensure fair 
and equitable processes were in place as well as the appropriate checks 
necessary. 
 
Summarising discussion the Chair thanked officers for the report and asked 
that details in terms of the ethnic/diverse breakdown of police family as well as 
the numbers and rank of those projected to be retiring be brought to a future 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That a further update on Recruitment and Retention be brought to 
a future meeting, to include details of the ethnic/diverse 
breakdown of the police family as well as the numbers and rank 
of those projected to be retiring over next three years. 

 
46. OPCC ETHICS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
 
 Members of the panel received an update regarding the production of the 

OPCC Ethics Committee Annual Report. 
 
The PCC explained there had been an exchange of views between OPCC and 
the Ethics Committee and he would be meeting the Chair of the Ethics 



 

Committee to discuss its terms of reference TOR and clear ambiguities that 
exist around the production of an annual report. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report and the email exchanges. The PCC 
agreed to provide clarity to the next meeting on when the Ethic Committee 
report would be available. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  That an update be provided to the next meeting. 
  

47. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL INDEPENDENT MEMBER STATUS 
 
 At this point in the meeting both Mr Keith Culverwell and Ms Mehrunissa Lalani 

withdrew from the meeting.  
 
Members of the Panel considered a report on the co-opted Independent 
Member status in view of their terms being due to expire on 31st December 
2021. 
 
Members noted the make-up of the panel in law and the panels terms of 
reference which set out the panels methodology for recruiting co-opted 
Independent Members. The recruitment process and timescale set up were 
noted and Members agreed an appointment panel comprising one 
representative from the City, the County, and Rutland should be set up to 
undertake the recruitment exercise.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the recruitment process be approved and an appointment 
panel comprising Deborah Taylor (Chair), Kirk Master (Vice Chair 
and Lucy Stephenson  be established. 

 
48. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Mr Keith Culverwell and Ms Mehrunissa Lalani re-joined the meeting. 

 
The current work programme was received and noted, additional items arising 
from discussion in this meeting to be added. 
 

 Ethics Committee report update to come to next meeting 

 Recruitment and Retention update to a future meeting 

 Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence report to come to December 
meeting. 

 
Regarding the S106 review, dates for the initial task group meeting had been 
canvassed for w/c 11 October 2021. 
 

49. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 None notified. 

 



 

50. NEXT MEETING 
 
 Next meeting Thursday 2nd December 2021 at County Hall 

 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 2pm. 
 


